Balancing Agreement

Net exposure

EUR (12,113,962) 12,113,962   -
Total (12,113,962) 12,113,962   -

In the event that the Euro moved  either +1%  -by or 1% against the USD, the value of the ETC Security would move  by
USD 121,140 and USD (121,140) respectively. However, the Balancing Agreement would offset these movements  by
USD (121,140) and USD 121,140 respectively, resulting in a zero net exposure.

b. Price risk
Price risk is the risk that changes in market prices of metals will affect the Company’s income, expense, Precious metals and  ETC
securities at fair value through profit or loss. The Company’s liabilities are exposed to the market prices of the metals. However, the
risk is mitigated by the Company holding quantities of Precious metals equivalent to the weight of metal entitlement for each Series
of ETC Securities issued.

The following table assess the sensitivity of the fair value of ETC securities for each series  to an impact of a 1% movement in the price of
Precious  metals as at 30 September 2023:

Series

Fair value of ETC securities
for each series

1% increase in price
of Precious metals in

USD
1% decrease in price of
Precious metals in USD

Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum ETC Securities 17,230,386 172,304 (172,304)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold ETC Securities 2,966,605,505 29,666,055 (29,666,055)

Xtrackers IE Physical Silver ETC Securities 109,271,386 1,092,714 (1,092,714)
Xtrackers IE Physical Silver EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 36,999,552 369,996 (369,996)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 632,986,670 6,329,867 (6,329,867)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold GBP Hedged ETC
Securities 298,650,999 2,986,510 (2,986,510)
Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 9,195,321 91,953 (91,953)

The following table assess the sensitivity of the fair value of ETC securities for each series  to an impact of a 1% movement in the price of
Precious  metals as at 30 September 2022:

Series

Total for each series 1% increase in price of
Precious metals in

USD
1% decrease in price of
Precious metals in USD

Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum ETC Securities 18,540,464 185,405 (185,405)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold ETC Securities 3,139,966,835 31,399,668 (31,399,668)

Xtrackers IE Physical Silver ETC Securities 88,289,172 882,892 (882,892)
Xtrackers IE Physical Silver EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 31,912,511 319,125 (319,125)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 581,841,157 5,818,412 (5,818,412)
Xtrackers IE Physical Gold GBP Hedged ETC
Securities 286,737,804 2,867,378 (2,867,378)
Xtrackers IE Physical Platinum EUR Hedged ETC
Securities 12,113,962 121,140 (121,140)

Xtrackers ETC Public Limited Company Page  38

Notes  the financial statements (continued) to
For  year ended the 30 September 2023

15. Financial risk management (continued)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk  financial loss of to the Company if a counterparty  a financial instrument fails to to meet  contractual obligations. The its
Company’s principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, Amounts Receivable on Precious metals awaiting
settlement and Precious metals due from the Series Counterparty which represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. All